Illinois Anti-Predatory **Lending Database** Program

Certificate of Exemption

Doc#. 1523008136 Fee: \$76.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 08/18/2015 09:27 AM Pg: 1 of 15



Report Mortgage Fraud 800-532-8785

The property identified as:

PIN: 11-18-311-014-0000

Address:

Street:

1580 Sherman Ave.

Street line 2:

City: Evanston

Lender: Spiro Angelos

Borrower: TM Building, LLC

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$200,000.00

County Clarks
'765 This property is located within the program area and is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because it is commercial property.

Certificate number: 02813D6D-F8BB-4CDE-8E94-2463F78D6F5D

Execution date: 7/24/2015

1523008136 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY AND RETURN TO: DEAN J. PAPADAKIS Kaplan Papadakis & Gournis, P.C. 180 North LaSalle Street Suite 2108 Chicago, Illinois 60601

JUNIOR MORTGAGE

THIS JUNIOR MORTGAGE is made as of the 6th day of July, 2015, between TM BUILDING, LLC an Illinois limited liability company, an Illinois limited liability company, with a mailing address of 1601 Sherman, Evanston, Illinois, 60201 (hereinafter referred to as "Mortgagor") and SPFRO ANGELOS, having his principal office at c/o Marsalas Italian Restaurant, 11900 Freeman Rd, Huntley, IL 60142-8023 ("Lender").

WHEREAS, Mortgagor is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of Two Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$200,000.00), which indebtedness is evidenced by Mortgagor's Promissory Note of even date herewith, wherein Mortgagor promises to pay to the order of Lender the principal amount of Two Hundred Trousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$200,000.00) ("Note") providing for repayment of principal and interest (with interest being paid at a fixed rate) and providing for a final payment of all sums due thereunder on July 6, 2015.

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the radebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon; the payment of all charges provided herein and all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage; and the performance of the covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Note, all future advances and all other indebtedness of Mortgagor to Lender whether now or negatter existing (collectively, the "Secured Indebtedness") and also in consideration of Ten Dollars (£10.00), the receipt and sufficiency whereof is acknowledged, Mortgagor does hereby convey, grant, mortgage and warrant to Lender the real estate ("Real Estate") located in the County of Cook, State of Illinois and described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, subject only to covenants, conditions, easements and restrictions set forth on Exhibit "B", if any ("Permitted Encumbrances");

TOGETHER WITH all buildings, structures, improvements, tenements, fixures, easements, mineral, oil and gas rights, water rights, appurtenances thereunto belonging, title or reversion in any parcels, strips, streets and alleys adjoining the Real Estate, any land or vaults lying within any street, thoroughfare, or alley adjoining the Real Estate, and any privileges, licenses, and franchises pertaining thereunto, all of the foregoing now or hereafter acquired, all leasehold estates and all rents, issues, and profits thereof, for so long and during all such times as Mortgagor, its successors and assigns may be entitled thereto, all the estate, interest, right, title or other claim or demand which Mortgagor now has or may hereafter have or acquire with respect to (i): proceeds of insurance in effect with respect to the Property (as hereinafter defined) and (ii) any and all awards, claims for damages, settlements and other compensation made for or consequent upon the taking by

condemnation, eminent domain or any like proceeding, or by any proceeding or purchase in lieu thereof, of the whole or any part of the Property, including, without limitation, any awards and compensation resulting from a change of grade of streets and awards and compensation for severance damages (collectively "Awards") (which are pledged primarily and on a parity with the Real Estate and not secondarily), and all apparatus, equipment or articles now or hereafter located thereon used to supply heat, gas, air conditioning, water, light, power, refrigeration (whether single units or centrally controlled), and ventilation, and any other apparatus, equipment or articles used or useful in the operation of the property including all additions, substitutions and replacements thereof. All of the foregoing are declared to be a part of the Real Estate whether physically attached or not, and it is agreed that all similar apparatus, equipment, articles and fixtures hereafter placed on the Real Estate by Mortgagor or its successors or assigns shall be considered as constituting part of the Real Estate. (All of the foregoing, together with the Real Estate (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is or a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property".)

To have and to hold the Property unto the Lender, its successors and assigns forever, for the purposes and uses set forth herein, free from all rights and benefits under any Homestead Exemption laws of the state in which the Property is located, which rights and benefits Mortgagor does hereby expressly release and waive.

Mortgagor and Lender coverant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Principal. Mortgagor shall promptly pay or cause to be paid when due all Secured Indebtedness.
- 2. <u>Taxes and Assessments</u>. Mortgagor coall pay or cause to be paid when due all real estate taxes and assessments attributable to the Property. Mortgagor shall provide evidence reasonably satisfactory to Lender of compliance with these requirements if requested by Lender.
- 3. <u>Application of Payments</u>. Unless prohibited by applicable law, all payments received by Lender under this Mortgage, the Note and all other accoments given to Lender to further evidence, secure or guarantee the Secured Indebtedness (collectively, the "Loan Documents") shall be applied by Lender first to payments required from Mortgagor to Lender under Paragraph 2, then to any sums advanced by Lender pursuant to Paragraph 8 to protect the security of this Mortgage, then to interest payable on the Note and to any prepayment promium which may be due, and then to principal payable on the Note (and if principal is due in installments, application shall be to such installments in the inverse order of their maturity).

Any applications to principal of proceeds from insurance policies, as provided in Paragraph 6, or of condemnation awards, as provided in Paragraph 10, shall not extend or postpone the due date of any monthly installments of principal or interest, or change the amount of such installments or of the other charges or payments provided in the Note or other Loan Documents.

4. <u>Prior Encumbrances; Liens.</u> Mortgagor shall perform all of Mortgagor's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement (collectively "Prior Encumbrances") creating a lien having priority over this Mortgage, including Mortgagor's covenants to make payments when due. Any act or omission of Mortgagor which, with the giving

of notice or the passage of time would constitute a default or event of default under any Prior Encumbrance or under any ground lease shall be an Event of Default under this Mortgage. Mortgagor shall promptly deliver to Lender all notices given or received of any defaults or events of default under any Prior Encumbrance or any ground lease. Nothing in this Paragraph shall be deemed to permit a Prohibited Transfer as defined in Paragraph 17 hereof.

Mortgagor shall keep the Property free from mechanics' and all other liens and encumbrances, except Permitted Encumbrances and statutory liens for real estate taxes and assessments not yet due and payable.

- Taxes and Assessments; Rents. Mortgagor shall pay or cause to be paid when due all Impositions and water, sewer and other charges, fines and Impositions attributable to the Property and Lasehold payments, if any, and all other sums due under any ground lease attributable to the Property. Mortgagor shall provide evidence satisfactory to Lender of compliance with these requirements promptly after the respective due dates for payment. Mortgagor shall pay, in full, but under protest in the manner provided by statute, any tax or assessment Mortgagor desires to contest.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>. Motgagor, at its sole cost and expense, shall keep insured the Property with all-risk insurance against loss to the Property, if applicable, and general public liability insurance against death, bodily injury and property damage arising in connection with the Property. The all-risk and general public liability insurance shall name Lender as a mortgagee-loss payee and shall be in amount not less than the fair market value of the Property. The insurance shall be evidenced by certificates of insurance.
- 7. Use, Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Mortgagor shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Mortgagor shall not allow store, treat or dispose of hazardous material, nor permit the same to exist or be stored, treated or disposed of, from or upon the Property. Mortgagor shall promptly restore or rebuild any buildings or improvements now or hereafter on the Property which may become damaged or destroyed. Mortgagor shall comply with all requirements of law or municipal ordinances with respect to the use, operation, and maintenance of the Property, including all environmental, health and safety laws and regulations, and shall make no material alterations in the Property, except as required by law, without the prior written consent of Lender.
- 8. Protection of Lender's Security. If Mortgagor fails to perform ε_{ny} of the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, the Note or the other Loan Documents, or if any action or proceeding is threatened or commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon not less than thirty (30) days notice to Mortgagor, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as it deems expedient or necessary to protect Lender's interest, including: (i) making repairs; (ii) discharging Prior Encumbrances in full or part; (iii) paying, settling, or discharging tax liens, mechanics' or other liens, paying ground rents (if any); (iv) procuring insurance; and (v) renting, operating and managing the Property and paying operating costs and expenses, including management fees, of every kind and nature in connection therewith, so that the Property shall be operational and usable for its intended purposes. Lender, in making such

payments of Impositions and assessments, may do so in accordance with any bill, statement, or estimate procured from the appropriate public office without inquiry into the accuracy of same or into the validity thereof.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this Paragraph 8 shall be part of the Secured Indebtedness and shall bear interest at the default interest rate provided in the Note (the "Default Rate"). Nothing contained in this Paragraph 8 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder, and inaction by Lender shall never be considered a waiver of any right accruing to Lender on account of this Paragraph 8.

- 9. <u>Books and Records</u>. Mortgagor shall keep and maintain full and correct books and records snowing in detail the income and expenses of the Property. From time to time upon not less than five (3) business days' demand, Mortgagor shall permit Lender or its agents to examine and copy such book; and records and all supporting vouchers and data at its offices or at the address identified above.
- 10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid directly to Lender. Mortgagor hereby grants a security interest to Lender in and to such proceeds. Lender is authorized to collect such proceeds and to apply said proceeds in payment of the Secured Indebtedness. In the event the Property is restored, Lender may that the condemnation proceeds in accordance with its customary loan payment procedures, and may charge its customary fee for such services. In the event the condemnation proceeds are applied to reduce the Secured Indebtedness, any such application shall constitute a prepayment, and any prepayment premium required by the Loan Documents shall then be due and payable as provided therein. Lender may apply the condemnation proceeds to such prepayment premium.
- Mortgagor Not Released; Forbearance by Linder Not a Waiver; Remedies Cumulative. Any forbearance or inaction by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. Any acts performed by Lender to protect the security of this Mortgage, as authorized by Paragraph 8 or otherwise, shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to accelerate the maturity of the Secured Indebtedness. All remedies provided in this Mortgage are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Mortgage or afforded by law or equivy, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively. No consent or waiver by Learler to or of any breach or default by Mortgagor shall be deemed a consent or waiver to or of any other liverch or default.
- 12. <u>Co-signers</u>. If this Mortgage is executed by more than one Mortgagor, each Mortgagor shall be jointly and severally liable hereunder.
- 13. <u>Loan Charges</u>. If the Loan (as hereinafter defined) secured by this Mortgage is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce

the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Mortgagor which exceeded permitted limits ("Excess Loan Charges") will, at Lender's option, either be refunded to Mortgagor or applied as a credit against the then outstanding principal balance or accrued and unpaid interest thereon. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note. Neither Mortgagor nor any other guarantor or obligor of the Note shall have any action against Lender for any damages whatsoever arising from the payment of Excess Loan Charges.

- 14. <u>Legislation Affecting Lenders' Rights</u>. If an enactment, modification or expiration of an applicable governmental law, ruling or regulation has the effect of rendering any provision of the Note, this Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents unenforceable according to its terms, Lender, at its option upon giving written notice to Mortgagor allowing Mortgagor sixty (60) days to pay off the balance of the Loan, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage and may invoke any remedies permitted by Paragraph 19.
- Motice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, any notices required or given under this Mortgage shall be given by hand delivery, by nationally recognized overnight courier service or by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notices to Mortgagor are to be directed to the attention of TM BUILDING, LLC, c/oTed Mavrakis, 1601 Sherman, Evanston, Illinois, 50201. Notices to Lender are to be directed to the attention of Spiro Angelos with a copy to Dean Papadakis, Kaplan, Papadakis, & Gournis, P.C., 180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2108, Chicago, Illinois, 60601. Notices shall be deemed to have been given and effective on the date of delivery if hand-delivered, the next business day after delivery to the nationally recognized overnight courier service if by such courier service, or two (2) business days after the date of mailing shown on the certified receipt, if mailed. Any party hereto may change the address to which notices are given by notice as provided perein.
- Mortgage shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of Federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage, the Note or any of the other Loan Documents conflicts with applicable law, or is adjudicated to be invalid or unenforceable same shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage, the Note or any of the other Loan Documents which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage, the Note or any of the other Loan Documents are declared to be severable and the validity or enconceability of the remainder of the Loan Document in question shall be construed without reference to the conflicting, invalid or unenforceable clause or provision.
- 17. Prohibitions on Transfer of the Property or of an Interest in Mortgagor. It shall be an immediate default if, without the prior written consent of Lender, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, Mortgagor shall create, effect or consent to or shall suffer or permit any conveyance, sale (including an installment sale), assignment, transfer, lien, pledge, hypothecate, mortgage, security interest, or other encumbrance or alienation, whether by operation of law, voluntarily or otherwise, (collectively "Transfer") of the Property or any part thereof or interest therein, (each of the foregoing is referred to as a "Prohibited Transfer"). In the event of such default, Lender may declare the entire unpaid balance, including interest, immediately due and

payable. The foregoing provisions of this Paragraph 17 shall not, however, apply to the lien of current Impositions and assessments not yet due and payable or to the lien of any current or future senior loan and senior mortgage. This option shall not be exercised by Lender if prohibited by Federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.

- Event of Default. It shall be an event of default ("Event of Default") under this 18. Mortgage if (a) Mortgagor fails to pay any installment of principal or interest when due and payable, whether at maturity or by acceleration or otherwise under the Note, this Mortgage, or any other Loan Document, (b) Mortgagor fails to pay any other amount required under the Note, this Mortgage or any other Loan Document, (c) Mortgagor fails to perform any covenant or agreement of this instrument, or (d) Mortgagor breaches any covenant under any of the Loan Documents. In the Event of Default, the entire Secured Indebtedness shall immediately become due, payable and collectible at the option of the Lender or its assigns, regardless of the maturity, and the Lender may, before or ate entry, sell the premises without appraisement (the Mortgagor having waived and assigned to the Lorder all rights of appraisement) pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois governing the disposition of the Premises. Upon a default in any of the covenants or conditions of this instrument or of the Note secured hereby, the Mortgagor's right to possession, use, and enjoyment of the property that be terminated at the option of the mortgagee or its assigns (it being agreed that the mortgagor shall have such right until default). After any such default, Lender shall become the owner of all of the rents and profits accruing after default as security for the indebtedness secured hereby, with the right to enter upon the premises for the purpose of collecting such rents and profits and Lerder shall have the right to become Mortgagee in Possession and shall have the right to appoint a receiver of the Premises.
- 19. ACCELERATION; REMEDIES. AF ANY TIME AFTER AN EVENT OF DEFAULT, LENDER, AT LENDER'S OPTION, MAY DECLARE ALL SUMS SECURED BY THIS MORTGAGE AND THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS TO BE IMMEDIATELY DUE AND PAYABLE WITHOUT FURTHER DEMAND AND MAY FORECLOSE THIS MORTGAGE BY JUDICIAL PROCEEDING. LENDER SHALL BE SHALL BE SHITTLED TO COLLECT IN SUCH PROCEEDING ALL EXPENSES OF FORECLOSURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS INCLUDING ABSTRACTS AND TITLE REPORTS, ALL OF WHICH SHALL BECOME A PART OF THE SECURED INDEBTEDNESS AND IMMEDIATELY DUE AND PAYABLE, WITH IN EREST AT THE DEFAULT RATE. THE PROCEEDS OF ANY FORECLOSURE SALE OF THE SKOPERTY SHALL BE APPLIED AS FOLLOWS: FIRST, TO ALL COSTS, EXPENSES AND FEES INCIDENT TO THE FORECLOSURE PROCEEDINGS; SECOND, AS SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF THIS MORTGAGE; AND THIRD, ANY BALANCE TO MORTGAGOR.
- 20. <u>Distributions</u>. Mortgagor shall not make any distributions to its members, of any revenue received by or on behalf of Mortgagor from the ownership of the Property, unless or until the Loan and all interest accrued thereon and other amounts due and owing to Lender under the Loan Documents have been repaid in full.

21. Intentionally Deleted.

- 22. Appointment of Receiver. Upon acceleration under Paragraphs 17 or 19 or abandonment of the Property, and without further notice to Mortgagor, Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the Rents including those past due. The receiver shall have the power to collect the Rents from the time of acceleration through the pendency of any foreclosure proceeding and during the full statutory period of redemption, if any. All Rents collected by the receiver shall be applied as the appointing court may direct and, in the absence of such direction, first to payment of the costs and expenses of the management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then as provided in Paragraph 3. The receiver shall be liable to account only for those Rents actually received.
- 23. Release. Upon payment of all Secured Indebtedness, Lender shall release this Mortgage upon ray nent by Mortgagor of all costs and fees to release same, if any. Mortgagor shall be responsible for recording the release, including all related costs of recordation.
- Security Agreement. Without limiting any other provisions of this Mortgage, this 24. Mortgage constitutes a Security Agreement under the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Illinois (herein called the "Code") with respect to all fixtures, apparatus, equipment or articles, and all replacements and substitutions, now or hereafter located on the Property as set forth in the description of the Property above, including but not limited to the air-conditioning, heating, gas, water, power, light, refrigeration, and veg dation systems which are presently located at the Property, and with respect to all Funds and other sums which may be deposited with Lender pursuant hereto (all for the purposes of this paragraph called "Collateral"), and Mortgagor hereby grants to Lender a security interest in such Collateral. All of the terms, provisions, conditions and agreements contained in this Mortgage pertain and apply to the Collateral as fully and to the same extent as to any other property comprising the Property. When the Secured Indebtedness shall become due, whether by acceleration or otherwise, Lender shail have all remedies of a secured party under the Code. This Mortgage is intended to be a financing statement with respect to any other Collateral which constitutes "fixtures" within the meaning of the Coic. Mortgagor shall execute and deliver to Lender any financing statements necessary to perfect the security interest in the Collateral created hereby. Any Code requirement for reasonable notice shall be met if such notice is delivered as provided herein at least five (5) days prior to the time of any sale disposition, or other event or matter giving rise to the notice (which period of time and method of notice is agreed to be commercially reasonable).

25. Intentionally Deleted.

26. <u>Business Loan</u>. Mortgagor hereby represents and warrants that: (a) the proceeds of the Secured Indebtedness (the "Loan") will be used for the purposes specified in 815 ILCS 205/4(1)(a) or (c) of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, as amended; (b) the Loan constitutes a "business loan" within the purview of that Section; (c) the Loan is a transaction exempt from the Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. >1601, et seq.; and (d) the proceeds of the Secured Indebtedness will not be used for the purchase of registered equity securities within the purview of Regulation "U" issued by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.

- 27. Riders. All Riders attached hereto, if any, are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.
- 28. Compliance with Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law. If any provision in this Mortgage shall be inconsistent with any provision of the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law (735 ILCS 5/15-1101 et. seq. of the Illinois Compiled Statutes) (the "Act") the provisions of the Act shall take precedence over the Mortgage provisions, but shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other Mortgage provision that can be construed in a manner consistent with the Act. If any Mortgage provision shall grant to Lender any rights or remedies upon Mortgagor's default which are more limited than the rights that would otherwise be vested in Lender under the Act in the absence of such provision, Lender shall be vested with the rights granted in the Act to the full extent permitted by law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all expenses incurred by Lender to the extent reimbursable under Sections 15-1510 and 15-1512 of the Act, whether incurred before a fter any decree or judgment of foreclosure, and whether or not enumerated in Paragraph 19 of the Mortgage, shall be added to the Secured Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage or by the judgment of foreclosure.
- 29. <u>Interpretation</u>. This Mortgage shall be construed pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois. The headings of sections and paragraphs in this Mortgage are for convenience only and shall not be construed in any way to limit or define the content, scope, or intent of the provisions. The use of singular and plural nouns, and masculine, feminine, and neuter pronouns, shall be fully interchangeable, where the context so requires. If any provision of this Mortgage, or any paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word, or the application thereof, in any circumstances, is adjudicated to be invalid, the validity of the remainder of this Mortgage shall be construed as if such invalid part were never included. Time is of the essence of the payment and performance of this Mortgage.
- Waiver of Right of Redemption. To the fail extent permitted by law, Mortgagor 30. hereby covenants and agrees that it will not at any time insist upon or plead, or in any manner whatsoever claim or take any advantage of, any stay, exemption or extension law or any so-called "Moratorium Law" now or at any time hereafter in force, nor claim, tike or insist upon any benefit or advantage of or from any law now or hereafter in force proving for the valuation or appraisement of the Property, or any part thereof, prior to any sale or sales thereof to be made pursuant to any provisions herein contained, or to any decree, judgment of order of any court of competent jurisdiction; or after such sale or sales claim or exercise any rights under ally statute now or hereafter in force to redeem the property so sold, or any part thereof, or relicing to the marshalling thereof, upon foreclosure sale or other enforcement hereof. To the full extent permitted by law, Mortgagor hereby expressly waives any and all rights of redemption, on its own bands, on behalf of all persons claiming or having an interest (direct or indirect) by, through or under Mortgagor and on behalf of each and every person acquiring any interest in or title to the Property subsequent to the date hereof, it being the intent hereof that any and all such right of redemption of Mortgagor, and of all other persons, are and shall be deemed to be hereby waived to the full extent permitted by applicable law. To the full extent permitted by law, Mortgagor agrees that it will not, by involving or utilizing any applicable law or laws or otherwise, hinder, delay or impede the exercise of any right, power or remedy herein or otherwise granted or delegated to Lender, but will suffer and permit the exercise of every such right, power and remedy as though no such law or laws have been or will have been made or enacted. To the full extent permitted by law, Mortgagor

1523008136 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereby agrees that no action for the enforcement of the lien or any provision hereof shall be subject to any defense which would not be good and valid in an action at law upon the Note.

the enforcem.

A be good and vals.

JF JURY TRIAL. MON

Y JURY IN ANY ACTION C.

(i) UNDER THIS MORTGAGE, AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DC.

AICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DEL.

EREWITH; OR (ii) ARISING FROM ANY BA.

JUNECTION WITH THIS MORTGAGE OR .

MORTGAGOR AND LENDER AGREE THAT ANY S.

HALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A.

[SIGNATURE APPEARS ON FOLLOWING PAGE] RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING TO ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS (i) UNDER THIS MORTGAGE, THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS OR UNDER ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THEREWITH; OR (ii) ARISING FROM ANY BANKING RELATIONSHIP EXISTING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS MORTGAGE OR THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS. MORTGAGOR AND LENDER AGREE THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.

1523008136 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor has executed this Mortgage as of the date first above written.

MORTGAGOR:

TM BUILDING, LLC, an Illinois limited liability Property of Cook County Clark's Office

company

1523008136 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)
County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Ted Mavrakis and Carol Mavrakis, the Managers of TM BUILDING, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN ancer my hand and seal, this LT day of July, 2015. OFFICIAL SEAL Motary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires May 11, 2018 Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires May 11, 2018

1523008136 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PIN: 11-18-311-014-0000

ADDRESS: 1580 Sherman Avenue, Evanston, Illinois 60201

PARCEL 1: LOT 7 IN P. JUDSON'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 64 IN THE VILLAGE OF EVANSTON IN SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST O

LAGE
AE THIRD.

ARCEL 2: EASEME.
HE VACATED ALLEY C.
1997 AS DOCUMENT 771436.
THE INSTRUMENT RECORDED ...
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

1523008136 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "B"

PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES

1. General real estate taxes not yet due and payable.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

1523008136 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "C"

IDENTIFIED LEASES

NONE

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office